

Nos. 02-1674 & Consolidated Cases
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MITCH MCCONNELL, *et al.*,
Appellants,
v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Appellees.

*On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the District of Columbia*

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
REPRESENTATIVES CASTLE AND PRICE,
AND REPRESENTATIVES ALLEN, ANDREWS, BAIRD,
BASS, BOEHLERT, CARDIN, ESHOO, FRANK,
GILCHREST, GREENWOOD, HOLT, HOUGHTON,
NANCY L. JOHNSON, LEACH, JOHN LEWIS, KENNETH
LUCAS, MALONEY, PETRI, PLATTS, RAMSTAD,
SCHIFF, SIMMONS, AND TOM UDALL
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Charles Tiefer
Professor, University of Baltimore
School of Law
1420 North Charles Street
Baltimore, MD 21201
(301) 951-4239

Jonathan W. Cuneo
Cuneo Waldman & Gilbert
317 Massachusetts Ave., N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20002
(202) 789-3960

Richard Briffault
(Counsel of Record)
Joseph P. Chamberlain
Professor of Legislation
Columbia University
School of Law
435 West 116th Street
New York, N.Y. 10027
(212) 854-2638

Counsel for Amici Curiae

August 5, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. AS THE SUPREME COURT HAS RECOGNIZED, CONGRESS HAS SPECIAL EXPERTISE IN THE CAMPAIGN FINANCE REGULATION NEEDED TO PROMOTE DEMOCRACY	3
II. BCRA’S RESTRICTIONS ON SOFT MONEY CONTRIBUTIONS TO THE POLITICAL PARTIES ARE A CONSTITUTIONAL MEANS OF RESTORING FECA’S LIMITATIONS AND PROHIBITIONS . .	7
A. CONGRESS FOUND THAT UNRESTRICTED SOFT MONEY DONATIONS HAVE THE DELETERIOUS EFFECTS ON THE POLITICAL PROCESS AND PUBLIC TRUST IN GOVERNMENT THAT PREVIOUSLY NECESSITATED REGULATING HARD MONEY DONATIONS	7
B. CONGRESS FOUND THAT UNRESTRICTED SOFT MONEY DONATIONS THREATEN GOVERNMENT INTEGRITY AND PUBLIC CONFIDENCE BECAUSE SOFT MONEY AFFECTS FEDERAL ELECTIONS AND FEDERAL OFFICEHOLDERS	11
C. CONGRESS DETERMINED THAT BCRA IS LIKELY TO STRENGTHEN, NOT WEAKEN, THE POLITICAL PARTIES .	14

III. BCRA’S DEFINITION OF ELECTIONEERING COMMUNICATIONS IS A CLEAR, OBJECTIVE AND NARROWLY-DRAWN TEST THAT IS ESSENTIAL TO PREVENT THE WIDESPREAD AND BLATANT EVASION OF THE LONGSTANDING BAN ON THE USE OF CORPORATE AND UNION TREASURY FUNDS AND OF DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS 17

 A. CONGRESS ADOPTED THE NEW DEFINITION OF ELECTIONEERING COMMUNICATIONS IN RESPONSE TO OVERWHELMING EVIDENCE OF WIDESPREAD AND BLATANT EVASION OF FECA 17

 B. CONGRESS FOUND THAT BUCKLEY’S EXPRESS ADVOCACY TEST FAILS TO DISTINGUISH BETWEEN CAMPAIGN-RELATED COMMUNICATIONS AND TRUE ISSUE SPEECH AND MUST BE REPLACED IF DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS AND THE BAN ON THE USE OF CORPORATE AND UNION TREASURY FUNDS ARE TO BE MEANINGFUL . . . 20

 C. CONGRESS’S DEFINITION OF ELECTIONEERING COMMUNICATIONS IS CLEAR, OBJECTIVE AND NARROWLY-DRAWN TO ACHIEVE THE GOALS OF ASSURING THE DISCLOSURE OF THOSE COMMUNICATIONS MOST LIKELY TO HAVE AN IMPACT ON A FEDERAL ELECTION AND OF EXCLUDING CORPORATE AND UNION WAR CHESTS FROM FEDERAL ELECTIONS 22

IV. BCRA’S “STAND BY YOUR AD” PROVISION, SECTION 311, IS NARROWLY TAILORED TO SERVE VITAL PUBLIC INTERESTS IN EFFECTIVE DISCLOSURE OF BROADCAST CAMPAIGN ADVERTISING 26

	Page
A. SECTION 311 MAKES TRADITIONAL DISCLOSURES FOR CANDIDATE-FINANCED BROADCAST ADS MORE EFFECTIVELY	27
B. SECTION 311'S KEY SUBPART LETS CANDIDATES CHOOSE THEIR OWN PLACEMENT AND FORMAT FOR DISCLOSURES	28
V. CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
Austin v Michigan Chamber of Commerce, 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	3
Buckley v Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
California Medical Association v Federal Election Commission (CalMed), 453 U.S. 182 (1981)	6
Civil Service Commission v Letter Carriers, 413 U.S. 548 (1973)	4
Federal Election Commission v Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc. (MCFL), 479 U.S. 238 (1986)	3, 7, 18
Federal Election Commission v National Conservative Political Action Committee, 470 U.S. 480 (1985)	3
Federal Election Commission v Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee (Colorado Republican II), 533 U.S. 431 (2001)	4, 6, 11, 12
Federal Election Commission v Beaumont, 123 S.Ct. 2200 (2003)	3, 5, 6
Federal Election Commission v. National Right to Work Committee (NRWC), 459 U.S. 197 (1982)	3, 6

	Page(s)
First National Bank of Boston v Bellotti, 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	19
KVUE v. Moore, 709 F.2d 922 (5 th Cir. 1983), aff'd, 464 U.S. 1092 (1984)	28
Loveday v. Federal Communications Commission, 707 F.2d 1443 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	27
McConnell v Federal Election Commission, 251 F. Supp.2d 176 (D.D.C. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
McIntyre v Ohio Elections Commission, 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	23, 27, 28
Nixon v Shrink Missouri Government PAC, 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
United States v Automobile Workers, 352 U.S. 567 (1957)	3, 6
United States v Mississippi Valley Generating Co., 364 U.S. 520 (1961)	4

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

	Page(s)
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (BCRA)	<i>passim</i>
Federal Election Campaign Act (FECA)	<i>passim</i>

	Page(s)
2 U.S.C. § 441b(b)	17
2 U.S.C. § 441d	26, 29
39 U.S.C. § 3210(a)(6)	24
47 C.F.R. § 73.1212	28
67 Fed. Reg. 76967 (Dec. 13, 2002)	30

CONGRESSIONAL RECORD

	Page(s)
144 Cong. Rec. H3777-78 (May 22, 1998)	27
145 Cong. Rec. E26 (Jan. 7, 1999)	27
145 Cong. Rec. H8255-56 (Sept. 14, 1999)	27
147 Cong. Rec. S2434 (Mar. 19, 2001)	10
147 Cong. Rec. S2455 (Mar. 19, 2001)	21
147 Cong. Rec. E5 (Jan. 31, 2001)	27
148 Cong. Rec. H344 (Feb. 13, 2002)	9
148 Cong. Rec. H348 (Feb. 13, 2002)	9

	Page(s)
148 Cong. Rec. H349 (Feb. 13, 2002)	10
148 Cong. Rec. H351 (Feb. 13, 2002)	89
148 Cong. Rec. H352 (Feb. 13, 2002)	12
148 Cong. Rec. H353 (Feb. 13, 2002)	8, 9
148 Cong. Rec. H354 (Feb. 13, 2002)	9, 10
148 Cong. Rec. H355 (Feb. 13, 2002)	10
148 Cong. Rec. H426 (Feb. 11, 2002)	27, 28
148 Cong. Rec. H463 (Feb. 13, 2002)	15
148 Cong. Rec. S2104 (Mar. 20, 2002)	9
148 Cong. Rec. S2110 (Mar. 20, 2002)	8, 9
148 Cong. Rec. S2111 (Mar. 20, 2002)	8
148 Cong. Rec. S2112 (Mar. 20, 2002)	15
148 Cong. Rec. S2114-2115 (Mar. 20, 2002)	8
148 Cong. Rec. S2117 (Mar. 20, 2002)	21
148 Cong. Rec. S2137 (Mar. 20, 2002)	10
148 Cong. Rec. S2138 (Mar. 20, 2002)	13
148 Cong. Rec. S2139 (Mar. 20, 2002)	15

BOOKS AND ARTICLES

	Page(s)
Briffault, Richard, <i>The Political Parties and Campaign Finance Reform</i> , 100 Colum. L. Rev. 620 (2000)	7
Briffault, Richard, <i>Issue Advocacy; Redrawing the Elections/Politics Line</i> , 77 Tex. L. Rev. 1751 (1999)	18
Holman, Craig B. & Luke P. McLoughlin, <i>Buying Time 2000: Television Advertising in the 2000 Federal Election</i> (2001)	11
Jamieson, Kathleen Hall, <i>Dirty Politics, Deception, Distraction and Democracy</i> (1992)	28
Price, David E., <i>Bringing Back the Parties</i> (1984)	15
